SPECIAL MEETING THURSDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2018 5:30 P.M.

The Special Meeting of the City Council of the City of Vineland was called to order by the President, Paul F. Spinelli.

The following members were present at roll call:

Councilman David Acosta

Councilwoman Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr.

Councilman Albert Vargas President Paul F. Spinelli

Also present were: Richard P. Tonetta, Esq., City Solicitor

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr., Business Administrator

President Spinelli led the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Deputy Clerk stated Public Notice of this meeting, pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act, has been given on December 18, 2018 by the City Clerk, in the following manner:

- 1. Posting written notice on the official bulletin board in the lobby of the City Hall;
- 2. Providing written notice to the offices of The Daily Journal and The Press of Atlantic City; and;
- 3. Filing written notice in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Vineland.

The President asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to be heard at this time.

There being no one to be heard, the Deputy Clerk presented ORDINANCE NO. 2018-76, which was ready for a First Reading.

The President entertained a motion by Councilman Acosta, and seconded by Councilman Franceschini, that ORDINANCE NO. 2018-76 be taken up for the First Reading.

The Deputy Clerk called the roll: YEAS: Councilman Acosta

Councilwoman Arthur Councilman Franceschini Councilman Vargas President Spinelli

The Deputy Clerk read ORDINANCE NO. 2018-76, ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2018-31, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 8, AS AMENDED, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND FOR THE POSITION OF HEALTH OFFICER, RETROACTIVE TO JUNE 30, 2018 SO AS TO CURE AND CORRECT AN ERROR AND INEQUITY.

The President entertained a motion by Councilman Acosta, and seconded by Councilman Franceschini, that ORDINANCE NO. 2018-76 be passed for First Reading and that a Public Hearing be held on Wednesday, January 2, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.

The President asked if there was any discussion by Council members on this motion.

There being no discussion to be heard, the Deputy Clerk called the roll:

YEAS: Councilman Acosta

Councilwoman Arthur

Councilman Franceschini

Councilman Vargas

President Spinelli

The President asked if any Council Members wished to be heard.

There being no Council Members to be heard, the President entertained a motion by Councilman Acosta, and seconded by Councilman Franceschini, to adjourn the meeting. The Deputy Clerk called the roll:

YEAS: Councilman Acosta

Councilman Acosta
Councilwoman Arthur
Councilman Franceschini
Councilman Vargas
President Spinelli

Paul F. Spinelli,	
President of Council	

ATTEST:

Christine A. Scarpa, Deputy Municipal Clerk